3988237

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

Dated as of August 154, 1991

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT

Austin Mutual Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership (the "Assignor"), whose office is located at 1750 East 71st Street, Chicago, Illinois 60649 in consideration of One Dollar paid by the City of Chicago, Illinois, an Illinois municipal corporation (the "Assignee"), whose office is located at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602, hereby conveys, transfers and assigns unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all the rights, interest and privileges, which the Assignor, its Successors and assigns, as lessor, has and may have in the leases, rants and issues now existing (as more particularly deadribed on Exhibit A attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference) or hereafter made from time to time and affecting the real property described below or any part thereof, as said leased may have been or may from time to time be? hereafter, modified, extended and renewed, with all rents, income & and profits due and becoming due therefrom. The Assignor will, on request of the Assignee, execute assignments of any future leases affecting any part of the Premises (as defined in the hereinafter defined Mortgage).

This Assignment of Rents and Labbes (this "Assignment") is made as additional security for the obligations of the Assignor under a certain Housing Loan Agreement Sated of even date herewith (the "Loan Agreement") between the Assignor and the Assignee and for the obligations of the Assignor under its promissory note (the "Note") in the principal emount of \$759,066 payable to the Assignee. The obligations of the Assignor under the Loan Agreement and the Note are secured by a cortain Junior Mortgage and Security Agreement dated of even date horewith (the "Mortgage") from the Assignor to the Assignee, which Mustgage constitutes a lien on and otherwise relates to certain interests of the Assignor in certain real estate situated in the Chty of Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, described in Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein by reference, and described in the Mortgage, and the acceptance of this Assignment and the collection of rents or the payments under the leases hereby assigned shall not constitute a waiver of any rights of the Assignee under the terms of the Mortgage. It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that before an event of default occurs (which has not been cured within any applicable cure period) under the terms of the Loan Agreement or the Mortgage (an "Event of Default"), the Assignor shall have the right to collect said rents, income and profits from the aforementioned leases and to retain, use and enjoy the same; provided, however, that even before an Event of Default occurs, no rent more than two months in advance shall be collected or

accepted without the prior written consent of the Assignee. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee any award made hereafter to the Assignor in any court procedure involving any of the lessees in any bankruptcy, insolvency or reorganization proceedings in any state or Federal court, and any and all payments made by lessees in lieu of rent. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee as its irrevocable attorney in fact to appear in any action and/or to collect any such award or payment; subject to the condition, however, that if after the occurrence of an Event of Default, said Event of Default shall be cured or waived, the appointment of the Assignee as attorney in fact for the Assignor shall cosee and determine.

The Assignor, if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, hereby authorizes the Assignee, at its option, to enter and take possession of the Premises and to manage and operate the same, to collect all or any rents accruing therefrom and from said leases, to let or relet the Premises or any part thereof, to cancel and modify leases, evict tenants, bring or defend any suits in connection with the possession of the Premises in its own name or the Assignor's name, make repairs as the Assignee deems appropriate, and perform such other acts, in its own name or the Assignor's name, in connection with the management and operation of the Premises as the Assignee, in its discretion, may deem proper.

The receipt by the Assignee of any rents, issues or profits pursuant to this Assignment after the institution of foreclosure proceedings under the Mortgage shall not cure such default nor affect such proceedings or any sale pursuant thereto. Upon foreclosure of the Mortgage (for which this Assignment serves as additional security), it is understood by the Assignor and the Assignee that the Assignee's rights under this Assignment continue through the period of foreclosure.

The Assignee shall not be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation or duty to be performed or discharged by the Assignor under any of the said leases, and the Assignor nereby agrees to indemnify the Assignee for, and to save it harmices from, any and all liability arising from any of said leases or from this Assignment, other than arising from the Assignee's own gross negligence or willful misconduct, and this Assignment shall not place responsibility for the control, care, management or repair of the Premises upon the Assignee, or make the Assignee responsible or liable for any negligence in the management, operation, upkeep, repair or control of the Premises resulting in loss or injury or death to any tenant, licensee, employee or stranger.

The Assignor covenants and represents that (i) the Assignor has full right and title to assign all leases assigned hereunder and the rents, income and profits due or to become due thereunder; (ii) the terms of said leases have not been changed from the terms in the copy of said leases submitted to the Assignee for approval; (iii) no other assignment of any interest therein has been made, other than to the Senior Lender and the Junior Lender (as defined in the Loan Agreement); (iv) there are no existing material defaults under the provisions thereof; (v) all rents due under any of said leases on or before the date hereof have been paid in full to the Assignor; (vi) no rents under any of said leases have heretofore been collected in advanced (vii) the Assignor has not granted any concession to any lessee under any said leases other than as appears in the terms thereof; (1)111) the Assignor will comply with all of the material terms of all of said leases; (ix) the Assignor will promptly give the Assignee & copy of any notice received by the Assignor concerning any material default by the Assignor under any of said leases; and (x) the Assignor will not hereafter cancel, surrender or terminate any of said leases, or exercise any option which might lead to such termination or change, or alter or modify any of said leases or consent to the release of any party liable thereunder or to the assignment of any lessee's interest in the lease to which such lessed in a party, other than in the ordinary course of business of the Assignor.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee, if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, to give notice in writing of this Assignment at any time to any tenant under any of said leases.

The full performance of the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage and the duly recorded release or reconveyance of the Premises and security interests described therein shall render this Assignment void.

The net proceeds collected by the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment shall be applied, at the option of the Assignee, to pay all costs and expenses in connection with the management and operation of the Premises, and/or to pay all or any portion of the entire indebtedness from time to time outstanding and secured by the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage. The Assignee shall not be accountable for any monies other than said net proceeds actually received by the Assignee under the terms of this Assignment, nor shall the Assignee be liable for any failure to collect rents or other payments due from lessees under the leases assigned hereunder.

This Assignment applies to and binds the parties hereto and their respective heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, as well as any subsequent owner of the real estate described herein and any assignee of the Mortgage.

So long as the Senior Mortgage (as hereinafter defined) is in effect, this Assignment is subject and subordinate in each and every respect to any and all rights of any kind created by that certain Construction Mortgage, Personal Property, Security Agreement and Assignment of Leases and Rentals (the "Senior Mortgage") from the Assignor to The First National Bank of Chicago vs (the "Senior Lender") dated  $\frac{R_{LOS}(104)}{L_{LOS}(104)} = \frac{1991}{L_{LOS}(104)}$  and recorded as Document No.  $\frac{9/4/7736}{L_{LOS}(104)}$ , in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on  $\frac{R_{LOS}(104)}{L_{LOS}(104)} = \frac{1991}{L_{LOS}(104)}$  and filed with the Registrar of Titles of Cook County as Document No.  $\frac{398834}{L_{LOS}(104)} = \frac{1991}{L_{LOS}(104)} = \frac{1991}{L_{LOS}(104)}$ 

So long as the Senior Assignment (as hereinafter defined) is in effect, this Assignment is subject and subordinate in each and every respect to any and all rights of any kind created by that certain Assignment of Leases and Rents (the "Senior Assignment") from the Assignment to the Senior Lender dated August 15, 1991 and recorded as Document No. 9/9/7937, in the Office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on August 2, 1991, and filled with the Registrar of Titles of Cook County as Document No. 3988-335, on August 2, 1991, Securing the Senior Note. So long as the Senior Assignment is in office, in the event of any conflict between the provisions of the Senior Assignment and the provisions herein, the provisions of the Senior Assignment shall control.

985237

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal as of the day and year first above written.

#### AUSTIN MUTUAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

TNI Development Corporation, an Illinois corporation and managing partner of the

Property of County Clerk's Office

ATTEST:

By 1

Itsi

[Seal]

MMM/AMLP-LEA.DOC

#### EXHIBIT B LEGAL DESCRIPTION

- PARCEL 1: LOT 25 AND LOT 26 (EXCEPT THE WEST 11 FEET THEREOF)
  IN BRITIGAN'S HARRISON STREET AND CENTRAL AVENUE
  SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 141, 142, 143, AND 144 (EXCEPT
  STREET) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE
  NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE
  13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
  COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
- PARCEL 2: LOT 1 IN JOHN J. LYON'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 122 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 33 FEET) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16. TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
- PARCEL 3: THE WEST 50 FEST OF THE EAST 445 FEET (EXCEPT THE NORTH 8 FEET THEREOF DEDICATED FOR A PUBLIC ALLEY) OF LOT 38 (EXCEPT PART TAKEN FOR STREET) IN SCHOOL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH PART OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

COMMON ADDRESSES: 5501-5503 West Congress Parkway 5447-5553 West Quincy Street 5040-5544 West Quincy Street

EACH IN: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Permanent Index Numbers: 16-16-120-023 Vol. 564 16-16-110-001 Vol. 564

16-16-207-021 Vol. 565

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

HARRE STOREGE LANGE

GURTOMON

DENTIFIED

303965

# 339823

# UNOFFICIAL COPY

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Control of TNI personally known to me to be the limited partnership and comporation, an Illinois corporation and managing partner of Austin Mutual Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, and to me to be the Corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such the foreign and control that and caused the corporate seal of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this Moday Public State of World Sta	STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ) SS.	
and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that  personally known to me to be the live of TNI Development Corporation, an Illinois corporation and managing partner of Austin Mutual Limited Partnership, an Illinois limite partnership, and limited Partnership, an Illinois limite partnership for the uses and severally acknowledged that as such limited partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  (SEAL)  "OPPICIAL SEAL" LINDA E. VERRON Notary Public State of United State LINDA E. VERRON Notary Public LINDA E. VERRON LINDA E. VERRON LINDA E. VE	•	
and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that  personally known to me to be the live (Minumo of TNI)  Development Corporation, an Illinois Corporation and managing partner of Austin Mutual Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, and	T hha undannianad a ticha	w. Duble is and for the fount.
personally known to me to be the line with the personal ly known to me to be the limited Partnership, and liniois limited partnership, and limited Partnership, and lilinois limited partnership, and limited partnership for the uses and severally acknowledged that as sealed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN under my hand and official seal this links day of links like of links.  Workery Public State of links.	and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY (	CERTIFY that
partner of Austin Mutual Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited partnership, and the partnership of TNI Development Corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such the partnership and the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this that day of 1991.  (SEAL)  "OPPICIAL SPAL" LINDA E. VERNON Notery Public, State of Jacobs.	personally known to me to be the	Une located of Thi
partnership, and to me to be the Oliver of TNI Development Corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such the said instrument and caused the corporation and the said of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this Official seal this Official seal this Official seal this Caused the corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  Notary Public State of Warrendle State of Warrendl	Development Corporation, an Ill:	incis Corporation and managing 1 Partnership, an Illincis limite
corporation, and personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such the said instrument and caused the corporation sealed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporation as all of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN under my hand and official seal this the day of the line of the lin	partnership, and VIA	, personally know
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such and they signed they signed sealed and delivated the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN under my hand and official seal this day of 1991.  Notary Public  (SEAL)  "OPPICIAL SEAL" LINDA E. VERNON Notary Public, State of The reserved that the seal of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of State of The reserved that the seal this day of the s	to me to be the ND	of TNI Development
before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such	Corporation, and personally know whose names are subscribed to the	n to me to be the same persons to foregoing instrument. Appeared
sealed and delivered the said instrument and caused the corporate seal of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this	before me this day in person and	severally acknowledged that as
seal of TNI Development Corporation to be affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN under my hand and official seal this	such United and and delighted the maid in	VICT they signed
pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of TNI Development Corporation as their own free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this	seal of TNI Development Corporat	ion to be affixed thereto,
the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation and partnership for the uses and purposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this	pursuant to authority given by t	he Board of Directors of TNI
(SEAL)  Opposes therein set forth.  GIVEN upder my hand and official seal this day of hotary Public  Notary Public  "Opposes therein set forth.  Notary Public  Notary Public  Notary Public, State  Notary Public, State of There	the free and voluntary act and c	own free and voluntary act, and lead of said corporation and
Notary Public  "OFFICIAL SPAL"  LINDA E. VERNON  Notary Public, State of Warre	partnership for the uses and pur	poses therein set forth.
Notary Public  "OFFICIAL STAL"  LINDA E. VERNON  Notary Public, State of Whom	4 CTURN under my hand intent	usial man thin 15th day of
Notary Public  "OFFICIAL STAL"  LINDA E. VERNON  Notary Public, State of Whomas	120 T 1991.	icial soal chis day of
(SEAL)  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  LINDA E. VERNOR  Notary Public, State of Warre		
(SEAL)  "OFFICIAL SEAL"  LINDA E. VERNON  Notary Public, State of Warre	$\int_{-\infty}^{\infty}$	$2\sqrt{\sqrt{2}}$
LINDA E. VZF NON Notary Public, State of Whore	No	tary Public
LINDA E. VZF NON Notary Public, State of Whore		4
LINDA E. VZF NON Notary Public, State of Whore		
LINDA E. VZF NON Notary Public, State of Whore	(455.)	The same of the sa
Notary Public, State of Which	(SEAL)	
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Sept. 19. 1/02		Notary Public, State of Whole
	My Commission Expires:	My Commission Empires Sept. 19, 1-62

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office Whenton Ic 60189 Bex 430 Title Sewices Train of Torrens Tatlos IN OUPLICATE **GURTOWSK!** 3988237 SI 201 1661 £ #4 3988237